our arrangement agent, could have any involvement, we shall assume no liability for compensating the 

customer for said damage.  

4. In the case of any damage under paragraph 2 as may have occurred in relation to hand luggage, we 

shall, notwithstanding the provision of said paragraph, provide compensation to a maximum of one 

hundred and fifty thousand (150,000) yen per customer (except where there is any intentional or 

grossly negligent act on our part) only if we are notified within fourteen (14) days counting from the 

day immediately following the occurrence of the damage.  

Article 11. (Liability of Customer)